
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE 

 
ON MONDAY 21 JANUARY 2019 AT 11.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 21 JANUARY 2019

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the North Central Area Committee Meeting held on 10th December, 

2018 
 
(Attached herewith) 
 

5 - 8 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
(Report herewith) 
 

9 - 18 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   GoAhead Bus, Ireland - Discussion on the 17A Bus Route  
(Verbal Report) – Patrick Ellis (Operations Manager), Derry O'Leary 
(Transport Consultant), Nicola Gordon (Head of Stakeholder 
Relations) 
 

 

b   The future of Darndale Football Club  
(Report herewith)  (Thomas “High Tower” Daly)  
 

19 - 28 

c   Belmayne Main Street and Belmayne Avenue Part 8  
(Report herewith) Karen Kennedy / Robert Kelly will be available to 
take any Councillors questions. 
 

29 - 30 

d   Planning application for Griffith Avenue  
(Presentation) (ABP reference #: ABP-303296-18).   
Description: Residential Development - Construction of 385 no. 
residential units  -  Carol Smyth 
 

31 - 40 

e   "Social Housing PPP Project - Introduction to Comhar Housing 
Representatives" - Brian Clarke (Sisk -Contracts Manager)  Garry Keegan 
(IPC - Tenant Liaison)  
(Verbal Report) Mary Davis / James Nolan - Ayrfield Site 
 

 

f   Update for St. Monica's Development & Boxing Club  
(Reports herewith)  Paul Clegg & Elaine Mulvenny 

41 - 44 



 

 
g   Sports & Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report  

(Report herewith) 
 

45 - 52 

h   Housing Supply Report  
(Report herewith)   
 

53 - 78 

i   Naming and numbering proposal for a new residential development on the 
site of 778-784 Howth Road, Dublin 5- 1-68 Strand View, Howth Road, 
Dublin 5.  
(Report herewith) – Elaine Mulvenny 
 

79 - 82 

4   Roads & Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of the TAG meeting held on 18th December, 2018.  
(Report herewith) Alan O’Mara will be available to take Councillors 
questions. 
 

83 - 94 

5   Items for following meetings   
 

 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
 
That this Area Committee agree to the provision of a playground in 
Rockfield Park that could facilitate the growing young population living in 
the areas of Collins Park, Celtic Park and Elm Mount Estate as the 
playground located in Maypark, which residents acknowledge is an 
excellent facility, is too far a distance away from above locations, for 
parents of very young children to travel. 

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
 
That the dog litter bin located at the entrance gate into Maypark on 
Clanree Road be removed immediately and a more suitable bin be 
positioned inside the park; the current bin is not fit for purpose as is 
illustrated in the attached photograph. 

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore  
 
I call on the Minister  Denis Naughton, T.D to implement the commitment 
he gave on the waver for black waste bins back in 2017 for people 
in receipt of incontinence products. Based on data from the HSE 
incontinence department, the area I represent is spread over three local 
HSE health centres and there are over 1000 people in this small 
pocket who are in receipt of incontinence products alone. This cohort 
is made up of children with additional needs, under 65s with long term 
illnesses and/or with disabilities and an elderly population.  

 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
 
The North Central Area Committee welcomes the enhancement brought 
to the local Kilmore area by the new Primary Care Centre, the 
refurbishment of Northside Swimming Pool area and Shopping Centre 
and the commitment to regenerating the Cromcastle Court Complex. 
However, the North Central Area Committee notes with concern, the 
continuing state of abandonment and the lack of any concrete plans for 
the green area on the corner of the Oscar Traynor Road, KIlmore Road 
and Cromcastle Road. The North Central Area Committee therefore 
demands that, in the absence of any plans for the area realisable before 

 



 

the end of 2019, that it be filled in and made into a green area level with 
the road, so as to bring an additional manageable green space and visual 
harmony to the area.  

 
e   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  

 
The North Central Area Committee notes with concern the continuous 
delays in the schedule of the Oscar Traynor Lands Initiative.  The North 
Central Area Committee also notes with concern the lack of an affordable 
housing scheme from central government that would enable 20% of units 
in this land initiative to be provided for affordable purchase. 
Acknowledging the approach being implemented by DCC Housing section 
that has allocated one project team to all three projects (see response to 
Q 31 DCC October below) and the approach that the housing projects are 
to be progressed in a sequential order rather that simultaneously, the 
North Central Area Committee calls for a revision to this approach and the 
allocation of a Oscar Traynor Land Initiative only project team to allow this 
project to regain lapsed time and specific overseeing and management.  
 
Question to the Chief Executive   
Council Meeting 1

st
 October 2018 

Q.31 COUNCILLOR ALISON GILLILAND 
CA  
NCA  
SCA  
To ask the Chief Executive to list the number and role of the DCC staff 
allocated to 
the O'Devaney Gardens Land Initiative project team and to explain why 
the same 
project is being used for all 3 Land Initiative projects - this is causing 
inexcusable delays while work on one projects waits to be finished to 
allow another to begin ie project team on O'Devaney Gardens must wait 
for ITPD to be issued for the Oscar Traynor Project.  
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REPLY: 
The development of three Land Initiative projects, O’Devaney Gardens, 
Oscar Traynor and St. Michael’s Estate were approved by 
[...]
ning Department 
should support Dublin City’s Development Plan 2016-2022 as agreed by 
members of Dublin City Council.    

 

 

g   Motion in the name of  Councillor Michael O'Brien  
 

That this Area Committee supports the suspension of the scheme of 
lettings in order that the transfer of residents in Millwood Court who wish 
to move (permanently or temporarily) to Wellview or other suitable senior 
citizen accommodation can be expedited to allow for the renovation or 
regeneration of Millwood Court regardless of the funding and ownership 
model of the renovation/regeneration 

 

 

h   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
 
That this Area Committee calls on Dublin City Council to conduct a 
feasibility study for the construction of senior citizen bungalow units on the 
green space between Howth View Park and St Donagh's Road. 

 

 

i   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise Ó Muirí  
 
That this Area Committee would make contact with the relevant 
stakeholders with a view to organising the removal of dumped waste from 
the banks and bed of the Tolka around Annesley Bridge. 

 

 

j   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
 
The North Central Area Committee notes with concern that autumn leaf 
fall still resides on some footpaths in the North Central Area causing both 
a slip hazard during wet weather and a lack of public realm maintenance 
and care. While the North Central Area Committee recognises that 
resources are often constrained, it seeks that public realm resources are 
schedule and increased in such a manner during leaf fall season so as to 
ensure that all footpaths in the North Central Area are fully cleared of all 
fallen leaves by 23rd December 2019.  

 

 

 

mailto:hugh.mckenna@dublincity.ie


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 10 DECEMBER 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the North Central Area Committee Meeting of the 19th November, 

2018 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Item for discussion:  Reorganisation of the Area Wards  
Dave Dinnigan to prepare summary report of today’s discussions to 
include a request from the Committee on the Management structure to be 
associated with each option outlined in Brendan Kenny’s report.  North 
Central Chairperson to write to other chair persons to advise of these 
actions, if necessary. 
 

 

b   Sports and Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report  
Order: Noted 
 

 

c   Housing Supply Report  
Order:  Noted.  Derek Farrell to respond to Cllr. Heney in relation to 
Mantanna House on Grace Park Road. 
 
Derek Farrell confirmed there will be consultation with residents prior to 
commencement of work on Bunratty. He also confirmed that he had begun 
the consultation process with residents of Millwood Court and will continue 
to do so.  
 

 

d   Naming and Numbering- New residential development on the site of 
63 Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3. 1 -9 Copeland Place, Howth Road, 
Clontarf, Dublin 3.  
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

e   Naming and Numbering - New nursing home development on the 
former Smurfitt/Kappa site, Wellview Court, Tonlegee Road, Dublin 5.  
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

f   Taking in Charge -Proposed taking in charge of 1-7 St. David's Grove,  

Page 5



2 
 

Artane, Dublin 5.  
Order:  Agreed 
 

4   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG Meeting held on 27th November, 2018  
Cllr. Naoise O’Muirí requested that the TAG report be more detailed with 
items looked at and decisions reached. 
 
Cllr. Larry O’Toole requested that correspondence be sent to the local 
Superintendent Gerry Donnelly in Coolock Garda Station asking for 
resources to be put in place to limit/stop 3 ton trucks and lorries taking 
shortcuts in the local area. 
  
 

 

5   Items for following meetings 
 
Cllr. Micheál Mac Donncha requested that Clongriffin Residents Association be 
invited to attend the January NCAC meeting.  However, the Association has 
conveyed to the Area Office that they will not be in a position to present until 
February, 2019. 
 
Cllr. Larry O’Toole requested that we invite representatives of Dublin Bus to the 
next NCAC with particular reference to the 17A bus service. 
 
Cllr. Ciaran O’Moore requested a complete update on HSE facility at St. Monica’s 
Youth Club for the January meeting. 
 

 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore  
Order:  Report to Councillor.  
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order:  Agreed.  This will be addressed at the January JPC as well as the 
February NCAC. 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore and Councillor 
Larry O'Toole  
Order:  Agreed.  Motion to be submitted to CRA Department. 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell  
Order:  Report to Councillor. 
Cllr. O’Farrell to submit a school location to Environment and 
Transportation, Roads and Traffic. 
 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order:  Agreed. Report to Councillor. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 10 December 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 

Page 6



3 
 

 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Deirdre Heney Micheal Mac Donncha Naoise O'Muiri 
Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole 
Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland 
 
Officers   
Dara McLoughlin Richard Cleary Deirdre Murphy 
Elaine Mulvenny Derek Farrell Dave Dinnigan 
Yvonne Kirwan Connell McGlynn Joanne O’Sullivan 
Fergus O’Carroll   
 
Apologies:    
John Lyons   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 

Page 7





DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

21
st

 January 2019 
 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

  
Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor John Lyons 
 

“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).”
[...]
or all players and 
their family members. 

Executive Committee & 
Coaches. 

2019 See attached 
sheet for 
breakdown. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Club Finance Breakdown 2018 

P
age 25



T6 

                 
 

 
 
Income           Expenditure 
 
Cash in Bank.       4,423 
Income Soap Stars fundraising event  9,000 
Player Subscriptions @ €50   4,000 
Grant NCA     2,000 
 
DCC Sports TBC       500 
Grant Brendan Kenny    2,000 
 
 
 
 
 
           Club Insurance    800 
           Soap Stars Event  4,000 
           Celtic Legends 2019  7,000 
           Player Awards Night  750 
           League Fees   400 
           Accessible Wheelchair  1,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 26



T6 

                 
 

Club Financial Projection 2019 
 
 
Estimated Income         Estimated Expenditure 
 
Cash in Bank.       4,423 
Cash on hand      
Player Subscriptions @ €110   10,000 
DCC Sports Grant. TBC.   500 
Lord Mayor Fund.  TBC.    15,000 
 
Estimate Celtic Legends Game    20,000 
 
 
 
           Club Insurance   800 
           Celtic Legends 2019  17,000 
           Player Awards Night  750 
           League Fees   400 
           Sports Hall Hire   1,500 
           Pitch Hire   300 
           Gaol Nets x 4   700 
           Portable Goals x 4  1500 
           Balls x 100   1000 
           Match Balls x 25  500 
           Frist Aid x 5   375 

Team Kit U8   455 
Team Kit U11   555 
Academy Training Kit €32 
Pitch Marker    500 
Match Transport  3600 
Approx. 24 away trips   
Game Pitch Hire x 12  1800   
Pitch Fencing & Protection 15000  
 
Total 

 

P
age 27



T6 

                 
 

 
 
            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 28



        
North Central Area Committee meeting 21

st
 January 2019 

Plan No: 4214/18 
 
Part 8 Application for Belmayne Main Street and Belmayne Avenue Scheme  

The proposed Part 8 development was put on public display from Friday 19
th
 October 2018 to Monday 

1
[...]
bservations to the 

Planning Authority according as An Bord Pleanála receives them and no later than 

three working days of expiry of the 5 week submission period, as per Article 

302(5)(b) of the Regulations of 2017. 

 

Chief Executive Report 

 

 

Section 8(5) of the Act of 2016 provides that within 8 weeks from its receipt of a copy 

of the application, the Planning Authority shall prepare and submit to An Bord 

Pleanála a report of its Chief Executive setting out:   

(i) a summary of the points raised in the submissions or observations received 

by An Bord Pleanála in relation to the application,  

(ii) their views on the effects of the proposed development on the proper 

planning and sustainable development of the area of the authority and on 

the environment, having regard in particular to –  

 the matters specified in section 34(2) of the Act of 2000 relating to the 

considerations when making a decision on a planning application, and  

 submissions and observations received by An Bord Pleanála in 

relation to the application, and  

(iii) where the Area Committee meeting(s) have taken place, a summary of the 

views expressed by elected members at the meeting(s) on the proposed 

development  

(iv) set out the Planning Authority’s opinion as to whether the proposed 

strategic housing development would be consistent with the relevant 

objectives of the development plan or local area plan, as the case may be. 

Page 38



 
SHD Section 4 Applications  Page 7 of 8 
Guidance for Planning Authorities  Version 1 – 03/07/17 

 

(v) include a statement as to whether the authority recommends to the Board 

that permission should be granted or refused, together with the reasons for 

its recommendation. In this regard,  

 planning conditions (if any) that the Planning Authority would 

recommend in the event that the Board decides to grant permission, 

together with the reasons and grounds for such conditions, shall also 

be included.   

 

I
[...]
ols across the South East 
Area. 
 
Startbox programmes will commence in schools in the North Central area in January 2019.  Details of 
the programme will be included in the next area committee report.  
 

Page 49



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cricket Development Officer Update 
 
Below are details of cricket programmes being delivered in the North Central Area in January 2019; 
 

 The cricket development officer continues to work with local sports development officers in 
the area in relation to the delivery of cricket programs for 2019. 

 

 School coaching visits will be delivered in January in the following school in the North 
Central Area; 
 St David’s CBS, Artane (Wednesday’s 2.00pm-4.00pm) 

 

 The annual Dublin City U12, U14 and U17 Christmas and New Year Camps took place on the 
2nd and 3rd of January in North County Cricket Club from 10.00am-16.30pm. Participants 
were from across the 5 areas. Participants attending from the North Central area were from 
the Clontarf/Raheny area. 

 
Football Development Officer Update 
 
FAI Development programmes will recommence in the new year.   Full details of programmes will be 
outlined in the next area committee report.  
 
Rugby Development Officer Update 
 
For details of Rugby events /initiatives and programmes in the North Central Ares please contact the 
local Rugby Development Officer. See contact details below.  
 
 
 
 
Contact details  
 
Aideen O’Connor, DCSWP Programmes & Services Development Manager: 
antonia.martin@dublincity.ie  
Alan Morrin, Acting Senior Staff Officer DCSWP: alan.morrin@dublincity.ie   

Daniel Russell, Sports Officer: daniel.russell@dublincity.ie  

Derek Ahern, Sports Officer: derek.ahern@dublincity.ie  

Jimmy Mowlds, FAI Soccer: jimmy.mowlds@fai.ie  

Ray McCabe, Rugby: ray.mccabe@leinsterrugby.ie  

Fintan McAllister, Cricket: fintan.mcallister@cricketleinster.ie  

Noel Burke, Boxing: noelkarenburke@gmail.com  

 

Report by 

Page 50

mailto:antonia.martin@dublincity.ie
mailto:alan.
[...]
eing 

considered 

TBC 

 

Page 77





 

North Central Area Office, 
Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  

 
Oifig Ceantar an Lárthuaiscirt, 

Ionad Cathartha an Taoibh Thuaidh, Bóthar Bun Raite, 
An Chúlóg, Baile Atha Cliath 17. 

T. 01 222 8541  F. 01 877 5851 E. joanne.osullivan@dublincity.ie 
   

 

8th January 2019                             Ref: JOS/2413680/2019 

      

The Chairman and Members of  

North Central Area Committee. 

 

 

 

 

Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new residential development  

on the site of 778-784 Howth Road, Dublin 5.  

 

1-68 Strand View, Howth Road, Dublin 5 

_____________________________________________________________ 

 
This is a new residential development by MKN Property Group on the site of 778-784 
Howth Road, Dublin 5. The development will consist of 16 houses & 52 apartments in 
two blocks. The development is indicated on the attached drawing SM-2018-0780. 

3 naming options associated with the view of Dollymount Strand were submitted to 
Dublin City Council.  
 
Based on the justification and proposed naming options provided by the developer, 
the Heritage Officer recommends approval of 1-68 Strand View, Howth Road, 
Dublin 5 / 1-68 Radharc na Trá, Bóthar Bhinn Éadair, Baile Átha Cliath 5 
 
The name and numbers 1-68 Strand View, Howth Road, Dublin 5 / 1-68 Radharc na 
Trá, Bóthar Bhinn Éadair, Baile Átha Cliath 5 is considered suitable and is 
recommended for adoption.  
 

Dave Dinnigan 

___________________ 

Executive Manager. 

Page 79





P
age 81





Page 1 of 2

Item Enquiry SP Ref Road PostTopic Request Description SecRequest ByTag Result Tag Comments Received

02/01/2019
North Central Area - TAG Meeting Minutes for Noting

(Area Committee Date: 21/01/2019)
8 Items

1 7000623 CHARLEMONT ROAD
(NC)

Dublin 3P&D/Permit
Parking

Introduction of a scheme on the
road.

0Member of
the Public

Recommended Accepted at ballot, hours Mon-Sun 07.00-24.00. 51 votes
received, 39 for
[...]


194 7003951 SAINT BRENDAN'S DRIVE
(NC)

Traffic Calming Junction of Malahide Rd / St Brendan's Drive
/ St Brendan's Ave.

25/07/2018 13:04:025

195 7004217 MALAHIDE ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query To review the Artane roundabout roundabout
including Extend yellow boxes and provide
additional lane signage.

09/08/2018 17:28:465

196 7002054 NEWBROOK ROAD (NC) Double Yellow Lines (Extend) in Cul De Sac at above location 16/03/2018 13:08:41A

197 7002330 JAMES LARKIN ROAD (NC) Right Turn Filter Light at junction of Mt Prospect Ave. 06/04/2018 12:08:55A

198 7006290 PHILIPSBURGH AVENUE (NC) Traffic Calming FOLLOW UP QUESTIONS REGARDING
SPEED LIMIT,  AND INSPECTION THAT
TOOK PLACE.

30/11/2018 09:02:18A

Page 9 of 9

Page 94


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the North Central Area Committee Meeting held on 10th December, 2018
	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3b The future of Darndale Football Club
	3c Belmayne Main Street and Belmayne Avenue Part 8
	3d Planning application for Griffith Avenue
	SHD App Section 4 Guidance for Planning Authorities EN

	3f Update for St. Monica's Development & Boxing Club
	REPORT ON GOVERNANCE OF ST. MONICAS - JANUARY 2019 AREA COMMITTEE

	3g Sports & Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report
	3h Housing Supply Report
	Summary Information on schemes North Central and North West

	3i Naming and numbering proposal for a new residential development on the site of 778-784 Howth Road, Dublin 5- 1-68 Strand View, Howth Road, Dublin 5.
	SM-2018-0780

	4a Minutes of the TAG meeting held on 18th December, 2018.
	NorthCentralStatus@15Dec18






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 21 JANUARY 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the North Central Area Committee Meeting held on 10th 

December, 2018 
 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   GoAhead Bus, Ireland - Discussion on the 17A Bus Route  
Order:  Noted.  Councillors requested a dedicated email address and/or 
contact phone number for public representatives to access information 
from GoAhead Bus.   
 

 

b   The future of Darndale Football Club  
Order:  Noted.  The North Central Area Office will continue to work with the 
members of this club to advance their objectives. 
 

 

c   Belmayne Main Street and Belmayne Avenue Part 8  
Order:  Approved.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

d   Planning application for Griffith Avenue  
Order:  Noted.  A summary of the elected members views & observations 
on the application will be included in the Chief Executive’s Report for 
submission to  An Bord Pleanála.  Councillors requested that the 
presentation be circulated to the membership and that the Chief 
Executive’s Report be made available to the members on submission to 
An Bord Pleanála. 
 

 

e   "Social Housing PPP Project - Introduction to Comhar Housing 
Representatives" - Brian Clarke (Sisk -Contracts Manager)  Garry 
Keegan (IPC - Tenant Liaison)  
Order:  Relisted for the February NCAC. 
 

 

f   Update for St. Monica's Development & Boxing Club  
Order:  Noted:   
Report amended as per Councillor Burke’s request with regards to the 
CDYSB being the “funding agency”. 

 



2 
 

 
g   Sports & Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report  

Order:  Noted. 
 

 

h   Housing Supply Report  
Order:  Noted. Mr. Tony Flynn stated that a request will be issued to the 
elected representatives for the disposal of Millwood Court Senior Citizen 
Complex to Fold Housing Association at the February NCAC. 
 

 

i   Naming and numbering proposal for a new residential development 
on the site of 778-784 Howth Road, Dublin 5- 1-68 Strand View, Howth 
Road, Dublin 5.  
Order:  Agreed.  
 

 

4   Roads & Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of the TAG meeting held on 18th December, 2018.  
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

5   Items for following meetings   
 

 

a   Disposals in the Marino Area  
Councillor Damian O’Farrell requested information from the Planning & 
Property Management Department for the February meeting, explaining 
why there has been a substantial increase in the fees for  “disposals” in 
the Marino area, with reference in particular to the coal lanes to the rear of 
people’s homes – report to Councillor. 
 

 

b   Disposal of Millwood Court Senior Citizens Complex to Fold Housing 
Association 
 

 

c   "Social Housing PPP Project - Introduction to Comhar Housing 
Representatives" - Brian Clarke (Sisk -Contracts Manager)  Garry 
Keegan (IPC - Tenant Liaison) 
 

 

d   Change of date for the March & December NCAC  
The March NCAC will convene on Monday 11th March, instead of Monday 
18th March. The December NCAC will convene on Monday 9th December, 
instead of Monday 16th December, owing to St. Patrick’s Day & Christmas 
respectively. 
 

 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order:  Report to Councillor. 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order:  Report to Councillor.  Request was sent to Waste Management to 
have the bin removed immediately. 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore  
Order:  Agreed.  This motion to be forwarded to the Minister’s office. 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Order:  Report to Councillor. 
 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland   



3 
 

Order:  Report to Councillor. 
 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell  
Order:  Agreed.  Motion to be forwarded to the Chief Executive’s Office. 
 

 

g   Motion in the name of  Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

h   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order:  Motion fell. 
 

 

i   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise Ó Muirí  
Order:  Report to  Councillor. 
 

 

j   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland  
Order:  Report to Councillor. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 21 January 2019 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Deirdre Heney Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons 
Micheal Mac Donncha Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien 
Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke 
Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland  
 
Officers   
   
David Dinnigan  Richard Cleary Deirdre Murphy 
Elaine Mulvenny Derek Farrell Yvonne Kirwan 
Fergus O’Carroll Fiona Moore Connell McGlynn 
Dympna McCann Vanessa Carey Karen Kennedy 
Helen McNamara Paul Clegg Alan O’Mara 
Carol Smyth Madeleine Ebbs Ciaran Mahony 
Jane O’Donoghue Avril Feeney Darach O’Connor 
Cait Ryan Tony Flynn  

 
 
 

   
Non-Members 

 
Oliva Kelly, Irish Times  Shauna Bowers, Times Ireland Edition  
Ruth Heffernan   Kenneth McKnight  Thomas Daly   
David Moore    Robert Kelly  
Nicola Gordon, Patrick Ellis, Derry O’Leary – Go Ahead Bus Ireland 
 


